

No. 16-5294

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES EDMOND MCWILLIAMS, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON DUNN, COMMISSIONER OF THE ALABAMA DE-
PARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

STEVEN T. MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher*
Solicitor General

*Counsel of Record

Henry M. Johnson
Megan A. Kirkpatrick
Assistant Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
abrasher@ago.state.al.us

March 29, 2017

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Three psychiatrists evaluated McWilliams, and he asserted mental illness at the penalty phase of trial	3
B. With the help of a partisan consulting psychologist, McWilliams requested, and the trial judge granted, additional testing before the judicial sentencing hearing	6
C. After the state courts affirmed his sentence, McWilliams presented additional psychological evidence.....	10
D. The federal courts denied McWilliams’s habeas petition.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The right to a partisan psychiatrist was not clearly established at the time of the relevant state court decision	21
A. <i>Ake</i> did not hold that due process can be satisfied only by the assistance of a partisan psychiatrist.....	22

B.	This Court’s subsequent treatment of <i>Ake</i> and decisions from the lower courts underscore that the claimed right was not clearly established.....	34
C.	This Court’s AEDPA precedents show that <i>Ake</i> did not clearly establish the right to a partisan psychiatrist.....	44
II.	No matter how the Court resolves the question presented, the court of appeals correctly denied the habeas petition.....	50
A.	The state courts properly denied McWilliams’s <i>Ake</i> claim	50
B.	McWilliams was not prejudiced	52
	CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	48
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	passim
<i>Ake v. State</i> , 778 P.2d 460 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989)	40, 41
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	24, 25
<i>Beard v. State</i> , 816 S.W.2d 860 (Ark. 1991).....	39
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1970).....	27
<i>Boyer v. Louisiana</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1702 (2013).....	51
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	27
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	53
<i>Brown v. Dodd</i> , 484 U.S. 874 (1987).....	36
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987).....	10, 32
<i>Burgess v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 723 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013).....	55

<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	43
<i>Callahan v. Campbell</i> , 427 F.3d 897 (11th Cir. 2005).....	55
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	passim
<i>Carter v. Mitchell</i> , 443 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2006)	43
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013).....	33
<i>Cowley v. Stricklin</i> , 929 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1991).....	43, 52
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015).....	53
<i>Djadi v. State</i> , 528 A.2d 502 (Md. 1987).....	39
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	32
<i>Evenstad v. Carlson</i> , 470 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Ex parte McWilliams</i> , 640 So. 2d 1015 (Ala. 1993)	11
<i>Ex parte McWilliams</i> , 666 So. 2d 90 (Ala. 1995)	11
<i>Fielding v. United States</i> , 251 F.2d 878 (D.C. Cir. 1957).....	30
<i>Fry v. Piler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007).....	53

<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 135 S. Ct. 429 (2014).....	45
<i>Granviel v. Lynaugh</i> , 881 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. 1989)	35, 38
<i>Granviel v. State</i> , 552 S.W.2d 107 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 431 U.S. 933 (1977).....	31
<i>Granviel v. Texas</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2577 (1990).....	36, 49
<i>Gray v. District Court of Eleventh Judicial District</i> , 884 P.2d 286 (Colo. 1994).....	31
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011).....	35
<i>Grim v. Fisher</i> , 816 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2016)	41
<i>Hall v. Thomas</i> , 977 F.Supp.2d 1129 (S.D. Ala. 2013)	55
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	21
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	49
<i>In re Noggle</i> , No. 3-77-11, 1978 WL 215792 (Ohio App. Oct. 19, 1978)	31
<i>Johnson v. Oklahoma</i> , 484 U.S. 878 (1987).....	36
<i>Kane v. Garcia Espitia</i> , 546 U.S. 9 (2005).....	35

<i>Kansas v. Cheever</i> , 134 S. Ct. 596 (2013).....	32
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009).....	45
<i>Kordenbrock v. Com.</i> , 700 S.W.2d 384 (Ky. 1985)	40
<i>Kordenbrock v. Scroggy</i> , 919 F.2d 1091 (6th Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>Lange v. Young</i> , 869 F.2d 1008 (7th Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Lemke v. Ryan</i> , 719 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	21, 50
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014)	22, 46, 47
<i>Lowe v. Swanson</i> , 663 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2011)	41
<i>Madison v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 16-12279, 2017 WL 992447 (11th Cir. Mar. 15, 2017).....	55
<i>Magwood v. Smith</i> , 791 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986).....	30, 38
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1446 (2013).....	47
<i>McBride v. Superintendent, SCI Houtzdale</i> , 687 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2012)	41

<i>McGarty v. O'Brien</i> , 188 F.2d 151 (1st Cir. 1951)	25
<i>McWilliams v. State</i> , 897 So. 2d 437 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004)	13
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	37
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991)	47
<i>Miller v. Colson</i> , 694 F.3d 691 (6th Cir. 2012)	34, 44
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 889 A.2d 325 (Md. 2005)	32
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 956 So. 2d 431 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005)	44
<i>Mottola v. Nixon</i> , 464 F.2d 178 (9th Cir. 1972)	37
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013)	47
<i>Noggle v. Marshall</i> , 706 F.2d 1408 (6th Cir. 1983)	31
<i>Palmer v. State</i> , 486 N.E.2d 477 (Ind. 1985)	39
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	48
<i>People v. Edney</i> , 350 N.E.2d 400 (N.Y. 1976)	31
<i>People v. Sorna</i> , 276 N.W.2d 892 (Mich. 1979)	31

<i>Powell v. Collins</i> , 332 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	28, 30
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	36
<i>Smith v. McCormick</i> , 914 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1990).....	43, 44
<i>Smith v. Mitchell</i> , 348 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 2003)	43
<i>State v. Bonds</i> , 653 P.2d 1024 (Wash. 1982)	31
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 641 S.W.2d 54 (Mo. 1982).....	31
<i>State v. Craney</i> , 347 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 1984)	31
<i>State v. Dodis</i> , 314 N.W.2d 233 (Minn. 1982)	31
<i>State v. Hamlet</i> , 944 P.2d 1026 (Wash. 1997)	31, 32
<i>State v. Hix</i> , 527 N.E.2d 784 (Ohio 1988)	40
<i>State v. Hoopii</i> , 710 P.2d 1193 (Haw. 1985).....	39
<i>State v. Indvik</i> , 382 N.W.2d 623 (N.D. 1986).....	40
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 485 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1992)	31

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	48
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	51
<i>Thompson v. Battaglia</i> , 458 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Trusky v. State</i> , 7 P.3d 5 (Wyo. 2000)	31
<i>Tuggle v. Netherland</i> , 516 U.S. 10 (1995).....	36
<i>United States ex rel. Smith v. Baldi</i> , 344 U.S. 561 (1953).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	33
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 519 F.2d 1036 (3d Cir. 1975)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 781 F.2d 826 (10th Cir. 1986).....	42
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	47
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 22 M.J. 829 (N-M. C.M.R. 1986)	40
<i>United States v. Fazzini</i> , 871 F.2d 635 (7th Cir. 1989)	42
<i>United States v. Sloan</i> , 776 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1985).....	42
<i>Vickers v. Arizona</i> , 110 S. Ct. 3298 (1990).....	36

<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014).....	passim
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	47, 48
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	33, 44, 50
<i>Willie v. State</i> , 585 So. 2d 660 (Miss. 1991).....	40
<i>Wilson v. Greene</i> , 155 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015).....	21, 47, 49
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008).....	45

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254	50
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-47	6

Other Authorities

Cert. Pet., <i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) (No. 83-5424)	23
Donald H. Dubia, <i>The Defense Right to Psychiatric Assistance in Light of Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , ARMY LAW., Oct. 1987	34
Jonathan B. Sallet, <i>After Hinckley: The Insanity Defense Reexamined</i> , 94 YALE L.J. 1545 (1985)	34

Kerrin Maureen McCormick, <i>Note, The Constitutional Right to Psychiatric Assistance: Cause for Reexamination of Ake</i> , 30 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1329 (1993)	1
RANDY HERTZ & JAMES S. LIEBMAN, FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (5th ed. 2005)	42
Resp't Br., <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) (No. 02-311), 2003 WL 543903	48
ROBERT H. JACKSON, THE SUPREME COURT IN THE AMERICAN SYSTEM OF GOVERNMENT (1955)	33
WAYNE R. LAFAVE, CRIMINAL LAW (5th ed. 2010)	26, 34
